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FOR:

COUNT 1: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6),
a FELONY

COUNT 2: ACQUIRING PROCEEDS FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT:
HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 2001(A), a
FELONY

COUNT 3: POSSESSING CONTRABAND IN A PENAL INSTITUTION TO WIT: A
CELLPHONE ~ 57 O.S. § 21(E), a FELONY

COUNT 4: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES ~ 21 O.8. § 425, a
FELONY

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand
Jury of Oklahoma was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, to serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated
presiding judge determines the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand Jury has reached reasonable
completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the
commencement of its term. That said Multi-County Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being

composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law,



and then and there examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire
into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed
within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of
Oklahoma, do present and find:

COUNT 1: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 0.S. § 748(A)(6),
a FELONY

On or about or between November 1, 2024, and September 1, 2025, in Oklahoma County,
Cleveland County, Pontotoc County, and Atoka County, the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING
FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, was feloniously committed by CHARQUION DERAE POPE,
who knowingly recruited, enticed, harbored, maintained, transported, provided and/or obtained
another person, to wit:, A.S., through deception, force, fraud, threat, and/or coercion for the
purpose of engaging A.S. in commercial sex, contrary to the provisions of Section 748(A)(6) of

Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 2: ACQUIRING PROCEEDS FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT:
HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 0.S. § 2001(A), a

FELONY
On or about or between November 1, 2024, and September 1, 2025, in Oklahoma County,
Cleveland County, Pontotoc County, and Atoka County, the crime of ACQUIRING PROCEEDS
FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL
SEX, was feloniously committed by CHARQUION DERAE POPE, who knowingly acquired
proceeds, knowing those proceeds were derived from a violation of the Oklahoma Statutes, to wit:
Human Trafficking for Commercial Sex, and knowingly engaged in transactions involving those

proceeds, contrary to the provisions of Section 2001(A) of Title 21 and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 3: POSSESSING CONTRABAND IN A PENAL INSTITUTION, TO WIT: A
CELLPHONE ~ 57 O.S. § 21(E), a FELONY

On or about April 8, 2025, in Atoka County, the crime of POSSESSING CONTRABAND
IN A PENAL INSTITUTION, TO WIT: A CELLPHONE, was feloniously committed by
CHARQUION DERAE POPE, who without authority, had possession of a cellphone, an
electronic device, inside Mack Alford Correctional Center, located at 13001 North US-69, Atoka,
Oklahoma 74525, a penal institution, contrary to the provisions of Section 21(E) of Title 57 and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 4: ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES ~ 21 O.S. §
425, a FELONY

On or about or between November 1, 2024, and September 1, 2025, the crime of
ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES was feloniously committed by
CHARQUION DERAE POPE by perpetrating criminal offenses — including the crimes of
Human Trafficking for Commercial Sex, Acquiring Proceeds from Illegal Activity, and
Possessing Contraband in a Penal Institution, to wit: a cellphone — in two or more counties in the
State of Oklahoma, with said offenses occurring in Oklahoma County, Cleveland County,
Pontotoc County, and Atoka County, with such offenses being committed as part of the same
plan, scheme, or adventure. Such pattern of offenses included acts which occurred at 13001 North
US-69, Atoka, Oklahoma 74525; 16116 Montague Drive, Edmond, Oklahoma 73013; 802 N.W.
12" Street, Apt. 3, Moore, Oklahoma 73160; and 1000 E. 18" Street, Ada, Oklahoma 74820.
These acts constituted a pattern of criminal offenses contrary to the provisions of Section 425 of

Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

PAGE 2 INDICTMENT

BE IT FURTHER STATED THAT THE OFFENSES OF:
COUNT 1:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX:

COUNT 2:  ACQUIRING PROCEEDS FROM ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, TO WIT: HUMAN
TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX;

COUNT 3:  POSSESSING CONTRABAND IN A PENAL INSITUTION TO WIT: 4
CELLPHONE

COUNT 4:  ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OF. FENSES

AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT IN THIS CASE WERE COMMITTED BY THE
DEFENDANT CHARQUION DERAE POPE, NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING BEEN
CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING CRIMES PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT:

ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 1); ASSAULT WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON
(COUNT 2); ON THE 4™ DAY OF JUNE, 2019, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-
2015-5136.

POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE — MARIJUANA (COUNT 1); POSSESSION
WITH THE INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE - CODEINE (COUNT 2); ON THE 4™ DAY OF JUNE,
2019, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE
SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2015-5947.

POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE — MARIJUANA (COUNT 1); POSSESSION OF
PROCEEDS DERIVED FROM A VIOLATION OF UCDSA (COUNT 2); ON THE 4™ DAY OF
JUNE, 2019, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2016-102.

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE (COUNT 1); ON THE 4™ DAY OF JUNE,
2019, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE
SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2018-2784.
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BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (COUNT 1); DOMESTIC ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH
A DANGEROUS WEAPON (COUNT 2); ATTEMPTED ROBBERY WITH A DANGEROUS
WEAPON (COUNT 3); ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 6); ROBBERY IN THE
SECOND DEGREE (COUNT 7); ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON
(COUNT 8); ON THE 4™ DAY OF JUNE, 2019, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-
2018-3843.

FALSELY PERSONATING ANOTHER (COUNT 1); ON THE 4™ DAY OF JUNE, 2019, IN THE
DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2018-4199.
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Witnesses Appeared Before the Grand Jury






